WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 188

(Briginating in the Committee

(By Senator an Confirmations)

PASSED Murch 6, 1990
In Effect 10 days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 188

(Originating in the Committee on Confirmations)

[Passed March 6, 1990; in effect ninety days form passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-two, relating to defining the phrase "next meeting of the Senate".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-two, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. OFFICERS, MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES; APPROPRIA-TIONS; INVESTIGATIONS; DISPLAY OF FLAGS; RECORDS; USE OF CAPITOL BUILDING; PREFILING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS; STANDING COM-MITTEES; INTERIM MEETINGS; NEXT MEETING OF THE SENATE.

§4-1-22. "Next meeting of the Senate" defined.

- 1 The phrase "next meeting of the Senate" contained
- 2 in article seven, section nine of the constitution of
- 3 West Virginia means any time the full Senate is

- 4 convened and includes, but is not limited to, any
- 5 regular session, any extraordinary session called 6 during any recess or adjournment of the Legislature,
- 7 during any impeachment proceeding or any time the
- 8 Senate is convened pursuant to section ten-a of this
- 9 article.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Dele

Speaker House of Delegates

The withinks appleated this the . day of ... March March Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/12/9

Time 10:28

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 3/13/901